

RECEIVED

FEB 19 2021

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2019AP1404-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

GEORGE STEVEN BURCH,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON CERTIFICATION FROM THE WISCONSIN COURT
OF APPEALS FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN BROWN COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE JOHN P. ZAKOWSKI, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

AARON R. O'NEIL
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1041818

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1740
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
oneilar@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The circuit court properly admitted the evidence discovered from the examination of the data extracted from Burch's cell phone.	10
A. Additional facts and the circuit court's decision on Burch's suppression motion.	10
B. The examination of Burch's cell-phone data did not violate the Fourth Amendment, and even if it did, suppression was not required.	13
1. The circuit court correctly determined that Burch consented to the extraction of all his phone's data.	14
2. Burch's argument that the GBPD violated the Fourth Amendment by retaining the phone extraction is forfeited, he is estopped from making it, and it fails on the merits.....	17
a. Burch forfeited this argument and is estopped from making it.....	17

b.	Police may retain and examine evidence that is lawfully in their possession.....	18
3.	The examination of the data was not a search that required any separate authorization.....	25
C.	Suppression is not warranted because the BCSO acted in good faith.....	27
D.	Remand to the circuit court to address the independent-source doctrine may be appropriate.	30
II.	The circuit court properly admitted the Fitbit evidence.....	32
A.	Expert testimony was not required to introduce the evidence from Detrie's Fitbit.	32
B.	The State properly authenticated the evidence from Detrie's Fitbit.	35
C.	The admission of the Fitbit data did not violate Burch's confrontation rights.	37
III.	If the circuit court erred in admitting the Fitbit data or the evidence derived from the phone data, it was harmless.	38
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	14
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	7
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	14, 15
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	27, 28
<i>People v. McCavitt</i> , 145 N.E.3d 638	22
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 28 N.Y.S.3d 237 (2016).....	22
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	14
<i>State v. Anker</i> , 2014 WI App 107, 357 Wis. 2d 565, 855 N.W.2d 483	30, 31
<i>State v. Betterley</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 406, 529 N.W.2d 216 (1995)	20, 21, 26, 29
<i>State v. Burch</i> , No. 2019AP1404-CR, (Wis. Ct. App. Oct. 20, 2020).....	15
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 2010 WI 8, 322 Wis. 2d 299, 778 N.W.2d 1.....	30
<i>State v. Dearborn</i> , 2010 WI 84, 327 Wis. 2d 252, 786 N.W.2d 97.....	27
<i>State v. Doerr</i> , 229 Wis. 2d 616, 599 N.W.2d 897 (Ct. App. 1999).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Doss</i> , 2008 WI 93, 312 Wis. 2d 570, 754 N.W.2d 150.....	37
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 123 Wis. 2d 13, 365 N.W.2d 580 (1985)	25

<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 2017 WI 78, 377 Wis. 2d 394, 898 N.W.2d 560.....	9
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 195 Wis. 2d 68, 535 N.W.2d 124 (Ct. App. 1995).....	15
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 85 Wis. 2d 233, 270 N.W.2d 212 (1978).....	34
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2008 WI 15, 307 Wis. 2d 555, 745 N.W.2d 397.....	38
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2016 WI 56, 369 Wis. 2d 673, 882 N.W.2d 422.....	31
<i>State v. Kandutsch</i> , 2011 WI 78, 336 Wis. 2d 478, 799 N.W.2d 865	9, 10, 32
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 2005 WI App 199, 285 Wis. 2d 756, 704 N.W.2d 377	14
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 2014 WI 132, 359 Wis. 2d 454, 856 N.W.2d 834.....	29
<i>State v. Kerr</i> , 2018 WI 87, 383 Wis. 2d 306, 913 N.W.2d 787.....	27
<i>State v. Kiekhefer</i> , 212 Wis. 2d 460, 569 N.W.2d 316 (Ct. App. 1997).....	29
<i>State v. Luedtke</i> , 2015 WI 42, 362 Wis. 2d 1, 863 N.W.2d 592.....	24
<i>State v. Magett</i> , 2014 WI 67, 355 Wis. 2d 617, 850 N.W.2d 42.....	10
<i>State v. Nelis</i> , 2007 WI 58, 300 Wis. 2d 415, 733 N.W.2d 619.....	17
<i>State v. Nieves</i> , 2017 WI 69, 376 Wis. 2d 300, 897 N.W.2d 363.....	38
<i>State v. Norman</i> , 2003 WI 72, 262 Wis. 2d 506, 664 N.W.2d 97.....	38
<i>State v. Petrone</i> , 161 Wis. 2d 530, 468 N.W.2d 676 (1991).....	19

<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	36, 38
<i>State v. Petty</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 337, 548 N.W.2d 817 (1996)	18
<i>State v. Randall</i> , 2019 WI 80, 387 Wis. 2d 744, 930 N.W.2d 223.....	14, 20
<i>State v. Reidel</i> , 2003 WI App 18, 259 Wis. 2d 921, 656 N.W.2d 789... ..	19, 20
<i>State v. Stout</i> , 2002 WI App 41, 250 Wis. 2d 768, 641 N.W.2d 474.....	19
<i>State v. Sumner</i> , 2008 WI 94, 312 Wis. 2d 292, 752 N.W.2d 783.....	22
<i>State v. VanLaarhoven</i> , 2001 WI App 275, 248 Wis. 2d 881, 637 N.W.2d 411	19, 29
<i>State v. Zamzow</i> , 2017 WI 29, 374 Wis. 2d 220, 892 N.W.2d 637.....	9
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 722 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>United States v. Ganas</i> , 755 F.3d 125 (2nd Cir. 2014)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Lemmons</i> , 282 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 898 F.2d 1218, (7th Cir. 1990).....	19

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 907.02	32
Wis. Stat. § 909.01	35
Wis. Stat. § 909.015	35
Wis. Stat. § 909.015(9).....	35
Wis. Stat. § 968.20	24
Wis. Stat. § 968.20(1).....	24
Wis. Stat. § 968.20(1g).....	24
Wis. Stat. § 968.20(2).....	24

Other Authorities

<i>Bits, Bytes, and Constitutional Rights: Navigating Digital Data and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 46 Fordham Urb. L. J. 162 (2019)	23
<i>Fourth Amendment-Search and Seizure and Evidence Retention-Second Circuit Creates A Potential “Right to Deletion” of Imaged Hard Drives.—United States v. Ganas</i> , 755 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014), 128 Harv. L. Rev. 743 (2014)	22, 23
<i>Richard P. Salgado, Fourth Amendment Search and the Power of the Hash</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 38 (2005)	23
